
, 
ALJ/KLM/bwg 

Decision 98-03-050 March 26,1998 

Mot1ed 

MAR ~ 6 1998 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF'CALIFORNIA 

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to 
Identify and Separate Componentr. of Electric Rates, 
Effective January I, 1998 (U 39-E). 

And Relafed l\fatters. 

OPINION 

Summary 

Application 96-12-009 
(Filed Dc<:ember 6, 1996) 

@m~OO~~l 
(Filed December 6,1996) 

Application 96-12-019 
(Filed Dc<:en\ber 6, 1996) 

This decision responds to petitions to modify [)c(:isioJ\ (D.) 97-08-056 filed by 

\Vestern Mobilehoine ParkOwneis Association (\VMA) and Pacific Gas and Electric 

Company (PG&E). We grant the pelitions with minor modifications. 

PG&EJs Petition to MOdify 

PG&R's pelilion to modify seeks two changes to 0.97-08-056. First, PG&E ~ks 

a modification that inccNscs the amount allocated to nuclear decommissioning costs 

and reduces by an equal amount the generation rcvenue requirement. PG&R explains 

that the request makes Commission poHcy (or PG&E consistent with its polic}' for 

Southern Califomia Edison Company (Edison) and San Diego Gas &. Electric Corilplny 

(SDG&E), both o( which were permitted to include nud{'.u shutdown operation and 

maintenance (O&M) expenscs in thc nuclear decommissioning component of rates. No 

parly objects to this modification and we adopt it. Specifically, we authorize PG&E to 

indude $2.133 n\illion in O&M expenscs for the shutdown of Humboldt Unit 3 in the 

nuclear dc<ommissioning (unction of its revenue requirement. The modification 

increases the nuclear dc<ommissioning total (rom $32.707 million to $34.84 n,Hlion and 

reduces the remaining generation revenue requirement (rom $3/293,190,255 to 

$3,291,057,255. 

- 1 -



A.96-12·009 cl aJ. ALJ/KLM/bwg 

PG&E also seeks a modification of the way it is requited to calculate the average 

Power Exchange (PX) cost (or purposes of calculating the Competition Transilion 

Charge (eTC). PG&E states that it is unable to comply with the precise requirements of 

0.97-08-056 because its hilling system cannot a('commodate that change and the other 

changcs required in anticipation of direct access prior to early 1999. In the interim, 

PG&E proposes an averaging method that is simpler than the 6ne required in 

0.97-08-056. 

Enron Capital &. Trdde Resources (Emon) opposes PC&E's proposal to change 

the n\ethod ()f calculating the average PX price. It obseTVcs that PG&E's excuse for 

being unable to comply with the order is that it had planned to implement a different 

rule and argues that this is not a reasonable jlistification (or delaying implementation o( 

a Commission rule. 

PG&H makes a reasonable case supporting its interim proposal for averaging the 

PX cost. \Vhilc we agree with Enron that a utility should not be excused (rom 

compliance with a Commission order on the basis that it planned for its own proposal 

to be adopted, we also understand that PG&'E had relatively little time to plan for 

implementing the proposal we ultin\ately adopted in the (inal period of our deliberative 

process. \Ve will not, however, give PC&E an open-ended date for implementing the 

original method, as it appears to suggest by requesting that we revisit this maHer in 

mid-1998. \Ve adopt PG&Ws proposal on an interim basis and order PG&E to 

implement the original requirement no later than January 1, 1999. 

WMA's P~titlon to Modify 

\VMA proposes a modification to D.97-08-056 to dariCy that the 10% rille 

reduction required by AB 1890 is to be applied to master-nletered/submetered 

cllstomer bills before the application of the discount authorized by Section 7.39.5 is 

deducted (con\ the customer's bill. \VMA comments that the utilities have applied the 

10% discount after the application of the Section 739.5 discolillt. It believes the ulilitirs' 

method of in1pJemcnting the 10% discount is coritc<uy to the intent of AB 1890 and 

detrimental to masler-metered/submelcred customers. 

-2-



A.96-12-009 et al. ALJ/KLM/bwg 

PG&E and Edison support WMA's proposed modification. Edison would clarify 

that the adopted language should not assume that the submelered customer is a 

cllstomer of the utility and recognize that only the master-metered custo~\er receives 

the discount (which would presumably be passed along to the end user). Edison and 

PG&E state the}' require se\'eral months to implement the tariff change. 

We adopt \VMA's proposed rnodificalion to 0.97-08-056 with the clarification 

proposed by Edison and direct the utilities to modify their tariffs to implement the 

change in hilling within 90 days. 

Findings 61 Fact 

l. PG&E's proposal to adjust the nuclear decommissioning [unction to reflect 

Humboldt 3 shutdown O&M costs is generally consistent with the ('ost allocation 

adopted lor similar costs of Edison and SDG&E and with the cost allocation principles 

adopted in 0.97-08-056. 

2. The PX cost averaging method proposed by PG&E as an interim n\easure 

does not unduly compromise the Conlmission's intent to establish a 11\ethod of 

calculating the eTC which promotes competition and is consistent with AB 1890. 

3. WMA's proposal to require the utilities to apply the 10% rate reduction to 

master-metered customers' bills before the application of the Section 739.5 discount has 

been applied is reasonable and consistent with the Commission's policy and AB 1890. 

Concluslo"s of Law 

1. The Commission should grant PG&E1s petition (0 modify D.97·08-056 Wed 

on November 19, 1997 to the extcnt set forth herein. 

2. 'The Commission should grilnt WMA's petition to modify D.97-08-056 filed 

on Novcmber 25, ]997 to the extent set forth herein. 

ORDER 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company's (PG&E) petition to modify lA'Cision (D.) 

97-08-056 is granted to the extent set forth herein. 

-3-



A.96-12-009 et al. ALJlKLM/bwg* 

2. D.97-08-056 is modified to increase PG&E's nuclear dC(ommissioning 

{unction from $32.707 million to $34.84 million and to reduce the remaining generation 

revenue equipment (rom $3,293,190,255 to $3,291,057,255. 

3. D.97-08-056 is modified to add the following passage at slip op.; page 40, 

between the second and third sentences of the last (ull paragraph: "\Ve are taking this 

approach to make the PX cost as accurate as possible. However, should PG&E be 

unable to implement this approach by the time direct access is initiated, PG&E may use 

a fixed 30-day averaging period (or custorners regardless of their respective billing 

periods. If PG&E uses this simpler approach at the time direct access is introduced, it 

may do sO only until January I, 1999 by which time it shall comply with the method . 

otherwise adopted in this order. If 

4. The petition to niodify D.97-Q8-056 filed on November 25, 1997 by \Vestern 

Mobilehome Parko\\fncrs Association is granted to the extent set forth herein. 

S. D.97-08-056 Is modified to include the following sentence as the first full 

sentence at the top o{ page S1: "In the case of master-nletered residential customers, the 

10% reduction shall be applied before any submetering differential (dis~ount or credit) 

is deducted (rom the bill." 

6. These consolidated proceedings shall remain open to consider the petilion to 

modify D.97-08-056 filed on January 9, 1998 by The Utility Reform Neh\'ork and Utility 

Consumers Action Network. 

This order is eUC(live today. 

Dated March 26, 1998, at San Francisco, CaliCornia. 

-4-

RICHARD A. BILAS 
President 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
JESSIEJ. KNlGHT,JR. 
HENRY r..t DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 

Commissioners 


